
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 at 10.30 am in the Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Executive – Councillors  

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
I Khan
Ross-Shaw
Ferriby
Jabar
Duffy

Notes:

 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 
Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports 
can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public 
who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk & yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 on Friday 4 June 
2021 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the 
meeting.  ACCESS TO THE MEETING CANNOT BE GUARANTEED IF THOSE 
WISHING TO ATTEND DO NOT REGISTER GIVEN THE COUNCIL MUST COMPLY 
WITH THE COVID REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE .

 If you wish to observe the proceedings a webcast of the meeting will be available to 
view live on the Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and 
later as a recording.

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the Covid restrictions in 
place at the current time by wearing a suitable face covering and adhering to social 
distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to 
wait in a separate room if the capacity in the Council Chamber has been reached and 
they will be escorted back into the meeting as a when their item is considered by the 
Committee.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434580/4579
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk / yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. 
[...]
n on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579)

4.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 

The Chief Executive will report on the allocation, by the Leader of the
Council, of the appointment of Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year
2021/2022.

(Kersten England – 01274 434353)

5.  ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

(Executive Procedure Rules – Part 3D of the Constitution)

The Chief Executive will report on the allocation, by the Leader of the
Council, of Portfolios of Executive functions to members of the
Executive.

(Kersten England – 01274 434353)

1 - 4

6.  RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject 
of report to a future meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).  

 (Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579)

B. STRATEGIC ITEMS

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE

(Councillor Hinchcliffe)



7.  WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP WITH THE MAYOR FOR WEST 
YORKSHIRE 2021-2025 

The newly elected Mayor for West Yorkshire will be invited to share 
initial thoughts on priorities for her term of office and opportunities for 
working in partnership with Bradford District.  The report of the Chief 
Executive is submitted (Document “A”).

Recommended -

That the Executive thank the newly elected Mayor for attending 
the meeting to discuss our shared priorities.

(David Walmsley - 01274 432131)
 

5 - 10

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS

8.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO GOVERNMENT 
LEVELLING UP FUNDING 

The Government has recently announced a series of funding 
programmes for levelling up and economic growth. This includes: 

- The Levelling up fund - a £4.8 billion national fund with the aim in 
investing in high-value local infrastructure.  Of this, Bradford 
District has potential access to £100 million in capital funding (£20 
million per Parliamentary constituency). 

- The Community Renewal Fund – where priority one areas such as 
Bradford District are entitled to up to £3 million investment to 
support skills, local businesses and communities and places. 

- The Towns Fund – Keighley and Shipley were selected by 
government as two of 101 places across England eligible for 
investment through the Towns Fund. We are currently awaiting a 
decision from the Government on our Towns Fund proposals for 
the two towns. 

The purpose of the report of the Chief Executive (Document “B”) is to 
outline these upcoming and continuing opportunities and how we 
intend to make the most of these as an authority for the whole 
District. 

Recommended -

(1) That Executive note the information on the levelling up 
fund.  

(2) That the Council continues to work with Area Committees, 
MPs, businesses and wider partners on future rounds.

(Phil Witcherley – 02174 431241)

11 - 20



EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY LEADER

(Councillor I Khan)

9.  PERSONAL TRAVEL ASSISTANCE BUDGET RATE: POST 
CONSULTATION ANALYSIS AND OPTIONS 

Further to a public consultation held on personal travel assistance 
budgets (PTAB), the report of the Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services 
(Document “C”) seeks to present an overview analysis of the data 
acquired and provides a range of implementation options with 
associated cost implications.

Recommended -

That the Executive adopts option 4, as set out in Document “C" in 
respect of its PTAB rates. 

(Michael Bunting - 07970 828949)

21 - 36

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO

(Councillor Duffy)

10.  OFSTED MONITORING VISIT - 28 TO 29 APRIL 2021 

Following Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services from 
the 17 to 28 September 2018, the fifth of a series of Monitoring Visits 
took place on the 28 to 29 April 2021.  The Director of Children’s 
Services will present a report on the monitoring visit (Document “D”)

The focus of the Monitoring Visit was around Children in Need and 
Child Protection.

The findings will be  published by Ofsted on 4 June 2021.  Until such a 
time, the letter remains under Embargo. 

Recommended -

The Executive are asked to note the contents of the letter from 
OFSTED. 

(Irfan Alam – 01274 432904)

37 - 40



11.  MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

To receive the minutes of the meeting(s) of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority held on 4 February and 9 March 2021 (attached)

41 - 66

12.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

Recommended – 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items relating to Partner Future Pension 
Arrangements (item 13) and Proposed Acquisition of a 
Regeneration Opportunity (item 14) on the grounds that it is likely 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if they were present, exempt 
information within Paragraph 3  (Finance or Business Affairs) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
would be disclosed and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in excluding public access to 
the relevant part of the proceedings outweighs the interest in 
publication of the report.

13.  PARTNER-FUTURE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS-TREATMENT AS 
A SUBSUMPTION BODY IN THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION 
FUND 

The report of the Director of Finance (NFP Document “E”) sets out 
the context and considerations in relation to a request from a Partner 
Organisation for the Council to guarantee Pension Fund arrangements 
in the form of a subsumption agreement.

Recommended –

That the recommendations contained in NFP Document “E” be 
approved.

(Chris Chapman – 01274 433656)

14.  PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF A REGENERATION OPPORTUNITY 
IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 

The Strategic Director of Corporate Resources will present a report
(NFP Document “F”) on the proposed acquisition of a regeneration 
opportunity in the Bradford district.

Recommended –

(1) That the recommendations contained in NFP Document “F” 
be approved.

(2) It is recommended that in accordance with paragraph 8.7.4 



of Part 3E of the constitution, that the recommendations 
above are not subject to call-in as the matter is urgent for 
the reasons set out in paragraphs 2.3.5 of NFP Document 
“F”, as any delay which may result from calling-in the 
decision may be prejudicial to the interest of the Council or 
a third party.

(Ben Middleton/Chris Chapman – 07582 101816/07971 725105)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
8 June 2021

Executive Portfolios 2021-22

Dear Parveen

Please note the following Executive arrangements for 2021-22. 

1. Leader of Council & Corporate Portfolio Holder – Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe

2. Education, Employment and Skills – Deputy Leader, Cllr Imran Khan

*Only the lead committee is indicated, others may have a legitimate interest.

Function & Service Lead Officer Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee*

Chief Executive’s Office Chief Executive Corporate
Transforming Public Services Chief Executive Corporate
Commissioning & Procurement SD Corporate 

Resources
Corporate

Customer Services SD Place Corporate
Finance SD Corporate 

Resources
Corporate

Human Resources Director of HR Corporate
Information Services SD Corporate 

Resources
Corporate

Legal & Democratic Services City Solicitor Corporate
Revenues & Benefits SD Corporate 

Resources
Corporate

Health & Wellbeing Board SD Health & 
Wellbeing

Health & Social Care

Function & Service Lead Officer Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee*

Education, Employment & Skills SD Children & 
Young People

Children’s Services
Regeneration & 
Environment

Aspiration Bradford SD Children & 
Young People

Children’s Services

Performance, Commissioning & 
Partnerships

SD Children & 
Young People

Children’s Services

School Transport Provis
[...]
one

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of the 
Executive 8 June 2021

Subject:  B
Bradford Council’s Approach to Government Levelling Up Funding  

Summary statement:

The Government have recently announced a series of funding programmes for levelling up 
and economic growth. This includes: 

- The Levelling up fund - a £4.8 billion national fund with the aim in investing in high-
value local infrastructure.  Of this, Bradford District has potential access to £100 
million in capital funding (£20 million per Parliamentary constituency). 

- The Community Renewal Fund – where priority one areas such as Bradford District 
are entitled to up to £3 million investment to support skills, local businesses and 
communities and places. 

- The Towns Fund – Keighley and Shipley were selected by government as two of 101 
places across England eligible for investment through the Towns Fund. We are 
currently awaiting a decision from the Government on our Towns Fund proposals for 
the two towns. 

The purpose of this Executive report is to outline these upcoming and continuing 
opportunities and how we intend to make the most of these as an authority for the whole 
District. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Each proposal for funding will create jobs, promote economic growth and are 
expected to have a positive impact on health outcomes. 

Most of the processes around the funding bids (such as the Levelling Up Fund) are 
clear that the diversity and equality implications will be considered as part of the bid. 
We will be developing an assessment of the equality and diversity implications as part 
of the bidding process. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8/



Jason Longhurst
Interim Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Regeneration Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  Phil Witcherley
Head of Policy and Performance

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 12



1. SUMMARY

1.1. In order to address the imb
[...]
S ACT

No direct implications 

7.5TRADE UNION

No implications.  

7.6WARD IMPLICATIONS

For this round and future rounds, we will be working with ward members and officers and 

Page 19



have arranged briefing sessions in each of the areas in the District. 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

Not applicable

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Executive note the information on the levelling up fund.  
2. That the Council continues to work with Area Committees, MPs, businesses and 

wider partners on future rounds.

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Executive Report on the Towns Fund, Executive Meeting, January 2021

Page 20



Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services 
to the meeting of the Executive to be held on 8 June 
2021

Subject: C 

Personal Travel Assistance Budget Rate: Post Consultation Analysis and Options

Summary statement:

Further to a public consultation held on personal travel assistance budgets (PTAB), 
this report seeks to present an overview analysis of the data acquired and provides 
a range of implementation options with associated cost implications.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Children whose parents benefit from PTABs are eligible for home to school 
transport under Schedule 35B of the Education Act 1996 (the Act) by virtue of their 
special educational needs, disability and / or mobility problem. 

The proposal will ensure that the Council is able to continue to flexibly fulfil its 
statutory duty under Section 508B of the Act (the duty on local authorities to make 
such travel arrangements as they consider necessary to facilitate attendance at 
school for eligible children) by offering parents the choice of a PTAB. 

The proposal will bring the PTAB in line with the HMRC rate and with other local 
authorities in West Yorkshire. Children whose parents no longer wish to use the 
PTAB as a result of the p
[...]
 Your departmental response to the feedback on the current consultation (as 
at 5.3) – include any changes made to the proposal as a result of the 
feedback.

Having considered the Council’s financial challenges, the position of neighbouring 
authorities, the risks posed by COVID-19 and feedback from the public consultation, 
the proposal remains unchanged. 

This remains the best option for the Council in light of its financial challenges and 
corporate priorities. The proposal will not hinder children eligible for free school 
travel assistance from getting to and from school as alternative transport 
arrangements can be offered where parents do not accept the offer of PTAB.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Executive to be held on 8 June 2021

D
Subject:  

Ofsted Monitoring Visit – 28 to 29 April 2021

Summary statement:

Following Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services from the 17 to 28 
September 2018, the fifth of a series of Monitoring Visits took place on the 28 to 29 April 
2021.   

The focus of the Monitoring Visit was around Children in Need and Child Protection.

The findings were published by Ofsted on 4 June 2021.

Equality & Diversity:

There are no direct implications for equality and diversity arising from this report. 
Children’s Services have a duty to ensure that vulnerable children and families have their 
holistic needs addressed in a non-judgemental manner.  

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children & Families

Report Contact:  Irfan Alam
Phone: (01274) 432904
E-mail: irfan.alam@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 37

Agenda Item 10/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 The focus of the Monitoring Visit was around Children in Need and Child Protection. 
The findings will be published in a letter by Ofsted on 4 June 2021.Until such a 
time, the letter remains under Embargo. 

2. BACKGR
[...]
edule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1-3 to Agenda Item 13 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

81. Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 10 
December 2020 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority held on 10 December 2020 be approved. 
  

82. COVID-19 Update 
 
The Combined Authority considered a report of the Directors of Economic 
Services and Policy, Strategy and Communications which: 
 

• Provided an update on developments around the COVID-19 crisis, 
including economic intelligence and the delivery and development of 
products and services in response. 

• Provided an update on progress on the West Yorkshire Economic 
Recovery Plan. 

• Sought approval for £5 million of immediate local recovery funding 
across West Yorkshire resulting from the local Economic Recovery 
Plans. 

 
Members discussed the work being undertaken to support the region to 
respond to COVID-19.  This included the business, employment and skills 

Page 48



support being provided and the longer-term planning for West Yorkshire’s 
economic recovery. Further information in respect of the support being given 
to businesses and the impact of the investments being made to them would 
be circulated to Members.  It was reported that an independent evaluation of 
business support activities was being undertaken and a report would be 
brought to a future meeting. 
 
It was reported that further work has been undertaken in partnership with the 
five West 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
8 June 2021 in the Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.30 am
Concluded 12.10 pm

Members of the Executive – Councillors

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
I Khan
Ross-Shaw
Ferriby
Jabar
Duffy

Observers: Councillors Davies, Pollard and Poulsen

 
1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency:

Councillor Hinchliffe disclosed that she was a member of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority.

Councillor Khan disclosed that he was an alternate member of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority.

Councillor Ferriby disclosed that she was a member of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority Green Economy Panel.

Councillor Ross-Shaw disclosed that he was a member of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority Business Innovation and Growth Panel, Business Investment 
Panel, Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel, Place Panel and West Yorkshire 
and York Investment Committee.

ACTION: City Solicitor

2.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2021 be signed as a correct 
record.



2

ACTION: City Solicitor

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review restricted documents.

4.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR

Resolved -

That it be noted that Councillor I Khan had been appointed, by the Leader of 
Council, as Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/2022.

ACTION: City Solicitor

5.  ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS

Resolved –

That the allocation, by the Leader of the Council, of Portfolios of Executive 
functions to Members of the Executive be noted.

The Leader welcomed Councillor Duffy to the Executive.

ACTION: City Solicitor

6.  RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

There were no recommendations to the Executive.

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE

(Councillor Hinchcliffe)

7.  WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP WITH THE MAYOR FOR WEST YORKSHIRE 
2021-2025

The newly elected Mayor for West Yorkshire, Tracy Brabin attended the meeting 
to share initial thoughts on priorities for her term of office and opportunities for 
working in partnership with Bradford District.  The report of the Chief Executive 
was submitted (Document “A”).

The Leader referred to three key priorities for the District namely transport, skills 
and culture.  She highlighted the importance of Northern Powerhouse high speed 
rail line and that a stop was vital for the District as Bradford was the biggest city in 
the UK that was not on the Main Line train Network.  She stressed the need to 
ensure that people have the right skills to succeed in the workplace as Bradford 
was the City with the youngest population in the UK.  She expressed her belief in 
the people of the District and welcomed the Mayor’s support for the Capital of 
Culture bid.



3

The Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio Holder referred to the 
Government Kick Start scheme but felt that there was a need for something that 
was more tailored to the needs of Bradford.  He invited the West Yorkshire Mayor 
to visit the Skills House project that was targeting those unable to access the jobs 
market to increase their skills and find sustainable jobs. 

The Regeneration, Transport and Planning Portfolio Holder referred to the Towns 
Fund and reported that it had been announced that Shipley was to be allocated 
£25m and Keighley £33m and thanked all those involved in the securing the 
funding.  He also referred to the Projects supported by the Combined Authority.

The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder referred to the need for 
partnership working with the West Yorkshire Mayor, for example, on Capital of 
Culture, which if successful would attract investment, enhance employment 
opportunities and bring businesses into the District which would in turn improve 
the mental and physical wellbeing of the people of the District.  She referred to 
the District’s response to the climate emergency in planting trees and moving to a 
cleaner transport fleet. 

The Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Portfolio Holder stressed that one of 
his key priorities was to crack down on dangerous driving and anti-social behavior 
and referred to Bradford’s unique partnership with the police on operation 
Steerside.

The Chief Executive referred to the huge pool of talent and energy in the District 
with a young and diverse population, and the need to realise their full potential.  
She added that the covid19 pandemic had hit the District hard and exposed the 
fault lines of socio economic disadvantage, including low pay and the impact on 
mental health.  She stressed the need for major investment in raising education 
attainment and addressing the levels of youth unemployment to move the District 
forward.  She added that progress being made in the areas of domestic violence 
and poverty had been affected by the pandemic.  She referred to the accolades 
bestowed on the District and the potential of Yorkshire Water’s proposed Green 
Science Park and housing development at Esholt.

The Education Employment and Skills Portfolio Holder noted that the Adult 
Education budget had been affected by the pandemic and that he wanted to 
ensure that a share of the West Yorkshire adult education budget was allocated 
to the district.   

The West Yorkshire Mayor thanked the Council for its work in the pandemic and 
confirmed that the priorities outlined for the District were in line with her ten point 
manifesto pledges.  She added that securing a Northern Powerhouse rail stop 
would open up opportunities in the District.  She referred to the transformational 
effect of adult education and the establishment of a digital academy for 
disadvantaged children, especially girls. She announced that annually £6m would 
be allocated by the Combined Authority leading to the creation of 2,500 jobs.   
She was grateful that the Council had recognised the impact of Covid 19 on the 
creative industries; £5m had been earmarked by the Combined Authority, £1m of 
which would be allocated to each of the constituent authorities.  She confirmed 



4

her support for the Capital of Culture bid.  She praised Born in Bradford and 
stressed the importance of early intervention in improving life chances.      

She referred to her manifesto pledges of 1,000 jobs for young people, 5,000 
sustainable and affordable homes, support for local businesses, and leading a 
creative new deal. Anew Creative Committee was to be established which she 
would chair and she would appoint an inclusivity champion.  She referred to the 
effects of climate change and in particular, flooding and the need for the green 
agenda to be integrated into everything the authority did. She intended to work 
towards Combined Authority control of bus operations.

She announced that she had appointed Alison Lowe Deputy Mayor for Policing 
and Crime and added that 750 more police would be appointed and that the 
safety of girls would be at the heart of everything that was done.  She supported 
the work being done to address the issue of dangerous driving and make streets 
safer. 

Resolved -

That the newly elected Mayor be thanked for attending the meeting to 
discuss our shared priorities.

ACTION: Chief Executive

8.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO GOVERNMENT LEVELLING UP 
FUNDING

The Government had recently announced a series of funding programmes for 
levelling up and economic growth. This included: 

- The Levelling Up fund - a £4.8 billion national fund with the aim in investing in 
high-value local infrastructure.  Of this, Bradford District has potential access 
to £100 million in capital funding (£20 million per Parliamentary constituency). 

- The Community Renewal Fund – where priority one areas such as Bradford 
District are entitled to up to £3 million investment to support skills, local 
businesses and communities and places. 

- The Towns Fund – Keighley and Shipley were selected by Government as 
two of 101 places across England eligible for investment through the Towns 
Fund. A favourable decision from the Government had just been announced 
on the Towns Fund proposals for the two towns. 

The purpose of the report of the Chief Executive (Document “B”) was to outline 
these upcoming and continuing opportunities and how it was intended to make 
the most of these as an authority for the whole District.

The Leader was of the opinion that the Levelling Up fund should have been 
targeted at areas in the north where the needs were greatest and that it should 
have been allocated regionally rather than through a national bidding process, at 
short notice.

The Leader of the Opposition Group asked questions on behalf of another 



5

member regarding the type of business the Council was working with and the 
criteria used to ensure that it  was prioritising working with companies operating in 
business areas with significant long-term market growth potential.  She also 
asked how it was to be ensured that business goals align with the strategy 
detailed in the emerging Local Plan?

The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder responded that the 
Council wanted to work with all businesses large and small and in partnership 
with the Combined Authority.  Engagement with a range of businesses was 
anchored in the Council’s economic recovery plan and the West Yorkshire 
recovery plan. Bids will be assessed having regard to where they will have the 
greatest economic impact.

The Leader of the Opposition Group welcomed the announcement regarding the 
Towns Fund allocations.  She asked what discussions were taking place with 
Councillors and MP’s regarding the levelling up bids given the tight time scale for 
submission.

The Leader responded that the Government saw MP’s as the lead on levelling up 
so discussions had taken place with MP’s.  She added that the Community 
Renewal Fund was being allocated through the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority and that all parties could bid for funding.

Resolved -

(1) That the information on the levelling up fund be noted.

  

(2) That the Council continues to work with Area Committees, MPs, 
businesses and wider partners on future rounds.

ACTION: Chief Executive

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY LEADER

(Councillor I Khan)

9.  PERSONAL TRAVEL ASSISTANCE BUDGET RATE: POST CONSULTATION 
ANALYSIS AND OPTIONS

Further to a public consultation held on personal travel assistance budgets 
(PTAB), the report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
(Document “C”) sought to present an overview analysis of the data acquired and 
provided a range of implementation options with associated cost implications.

The Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio Holder noted that the proposals 
would bring the rates in Bradford in line with other authorities.  He added that it 
was important that consultation had taken place and that those who responded 
were listened to. 



6

Resolved -

That option 4, as set out in Document “C" be adopted in respect of Personal 
Travel Assistance Budget rates. 

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO

(Councillor Duffy)

10.  OFSTED MONITORING VISIT - 28 TO 29 APRIL 2021

Following Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services from the 17 to 28 
September 2018, the fifth of a series of Monitoring Visits took place on the 28 to 
29 April 2021.  The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report on 
the monitoring visit (Document “D”).

The focus of the Monitoring Visit was around Children in Need and Child 
Protection.  The findings were published by Ofsted on 4 June 2021.  

The Children and Families Portfolio Holder thanked staff for their continued hard 
work during the Covid19 pandemic and for their motivation to deliver on the 
improvement journey.  She added that the Council had allocated significant 
resources to support the improvement journey recommended by Ofsted.  She 
recognised that there was still a lot to do and at speed.  She added that Early 
Help and the recruitment and retention of social workers was a priority for which 
there was a clear plan going forward which had been discussed in detail and in 
depth.

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services stated that the Ofsted visit was 
welcomed and the comments were balanced.  A number of areas had been 
identified where improvements were being made while not shying away from 
areas where change was needed.  He outlined the strengths identified while still 
acknowledging that there were challenges around the rate of improvement. In  
particular, he highlighted that positive practice in relation to section 47 enquiries 
had been maintained; recruitment to all levels of management had been 
successful; assessments were proportionate and included the child’s voice; when 
risks escalated intervention was timely; children were seen as integral to  that 
process; additional investment had been made and level 3 social workers were 
being employed on 12 month contracts which was having impact on service 
delivery; children had continued to be seen during the Covid19 pandemic.  He 
added that the churn in level 3 social workers was still an issue and work was 
ongoing to stabilise this.  He noted that demand during Covid 19 had increased 
by 30% and that 2,400 children were open to the service during the period of the 
visit.

He was satisfied that the challenges were known and a clear improvement plan 
was in place.  It was anticipated that the next visit would be in August and would 
focus on children in care and care leavers.



7

The Leader referred to the unprecedented year due to the Covid19 pandemic and 
appreciated the difficulties faced by staff.  She added that there was a need to 
make improvements at a faster pace and increase the recruitment of level 3 social 
workers.

The Opposition Group Leader expressed concern that the pace of improvement 
was not quick enough and questioned the rate of improvement after 3 years from 
the original Ofsted judgement.  She asked whether there were any issues 
hindering the development and training of existing staff to reach level 3 social 
worker.

The Strategic Director responded that measuring the progress from where the 
authority was in 2018, it was where it was expected to be.  He added that the 
Covid 19 pandemic had meant that staff had to work remotely which was 
challenging and had affected training.  He was confident that progress should 
accelerate coming out of lockdown, although he added that Ofsted would not 
accept the pandemic as a reason for lack of progress.   

Resolved -

That the contents of the letter from OFSTED following the monitoring visit 
28-29 April be noted. 

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

11.  MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY

The Minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority meetings held on 4 
February and 9 March 2021 were received.

12.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved – 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
items relating to Partner Future Pension Arrangements (Minute 13) and 
Proposed Acquisition of a Regeneration Opportunity (Minute 14) on the 
grounds that it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if they were present, 
exempt information within Paragraph 3  (Finance or Business Affairs) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), would be 
disclosed and it is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in excluding public access to the relevant part of the proceedings 
outweighs the interest in publication of the report.



8

13.  PARTNER-FUTURE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS-TREATMENT AS A 
SUBSUMPTION BODY IN THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

Resolved –

That the recommendations contained in NFP Document “E” be approved.

ACTION: Director of Finance

14.  PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF A REGENERATION OPPORTUNITY IN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

Resolved –

(1) That the recommendations contained in NFP Document “F” be 
approved.

(2) That in accordance with paragraph 8.7.4 of Part 3E of the 
Constitution, the above resolutions be not subject to call-in as the 
matter is urgent for the reasons set out in paragraphs 2.3.5 of NFP 
Document “F”, as any delay which may result from calling-in the 
decision may be prejudicial to the interest of the Council or a third 
party.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Corporate Resources

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


